
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Planning Committee 

 
 Cllr MJ Crooks (Chair) 

Cllr J Moore (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr CM Allen 
Cllr RG Allen 
Cllr CW Boothby 
Cllr SL Bray 
Cllr MA Cook 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr REH Flemming 
 

Cllr C Gibbens 
Cllr CE Green 
Cllr E Hollick 
Cllr KWP Lynch 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr H Smith 
Cllr BR Walker 
Cllr A Weightman 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE in the De Montfort Suite, 
Hinckley Hub on TUESDAY, 12 MARCH 2024 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is 
required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 04 March 2024 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 
Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 
Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 
Thank you 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  12 MARCH 2024 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chair decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items to be taken at the end of the agenda. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct or in pursuance of Section 
106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need 
for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on 
the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   DECISIONS DELEGATED AT PREVIOUS MEETING  

 To report progress on any decisions delegated at the previous meeting. 

7.   24/00005/P3CR - BUILDINGS REAR OF SYCAMORE FARM, 29 MAIN STREET, 
BARTON IN THE BEANS (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Application for change of use from agricultural storage to warehouse (class B8). 

8.   23/01112/FUL - 69 MILL LANE, NEWBOLD VERDON (Pages 15 - 24) 

 Application for change of use from a place of worship (class F1) to a private 
medical (physiotherapy) practice (class E). 

9.   23/01037/OUT - LAND EAST OF THE WINDMILL INN, BRASCOTE LANE, 
NEWBOLD VERDON (Pages 25 - 56) 

 Outline application for the construction of up to 239 dwellings (access only). 

10.   APPEALS PROGRESS (Pages 57 - 62) 

 To report on progress relating to various appeals. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-113 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

13 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr REH Flemming, 
Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr DS Cope), Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr BE Sutton (for Cllr CW Boothby), 
Cllr BR Walker and Cllr A Weightman 
 
Officers in attendance: Sullevan Archer, Emma Baumber, Chris Brown and 
Rebecca Owen 
 

265. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Cope 
and Smith, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with council 
procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Sutton for Councillor Boothby 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Cope. 
 

266. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Flemming and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
267. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors Flemming, Lynch and Walker stated that Burbage Parish Council’s 
Planning Committee, of which they were members, had considered application 
23/00673/OUT but they had not participated nor voted on the item. 
 
Councillor Gibbens declared that she was currently employed as a consultant for 
Natural England which was mentioned in the reports for applications 
23/00948/FUL and 23/00673/OUT but stated that she was not involved in any 
work in relation to these matters. 
 

268. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that both decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-114 - 

269. 23/00851/OUT - Hinckley and District General Hospital, Mount Road, 
Hinckley  
 
Outline application for the redevelopment of a community diagnostic centre and 
endoscopy building (use class E(e)) (access, appearance, layout and scale to be 
considered with landscaping reserved). 
 
Two representatives of the applicant spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor Mullaney that 
permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in the officer’s report 
and late items. 
 
Further, “the committee expresses its disappointment that what is on offer is not 
the walk-in centre / minor injuries unit that has repeatedly been promised and our 
area needs – the Council expects NHS bosses to honour the previous 
commitments given by conservative politicians locally”. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The application be approved subject to the conditions 

contained in the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of the conditions; 

 
(iii) The committee expresses its disappointment that what is on 

offer is not the walk-in centre / minor injuries unit that has 
repeatedly been promised and our area needs – the Council 
expects NHS bosses to honour the previous commitments 
given by conservative politicians locally. 

 
270. 23/00853/OUT -  Land between 80/82 Main Street, Carlton  

 
Outline application for the provision of two detached dwellings and associated 
parking (all matters reserved except for access). 
 
The applicant spoke on this application. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Cook, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and late items; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 

Page 2



 

-115 - 

271. 23/00948/FUL - Twycross Zoological Park, Burton Road, Norton Juxta 
Twycross  
 
Application for development of new animal enclosures and associated 
infrastructure, new lecture theatre, education block, education facilities, 
substations and associated residential block and lodges, new access from Orton 
Hill, new car park, landscaping and other associated works (following demolition 
of some existing buildings). 
 
The applicant and agent spoke on this applications. 
 
Members thanked officers both for the work related to the planning application 
and the levelling up fund bid. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
272. 23/00673/OUT - Land opposite and south of pumping station, Aston 

Flamville Road, Burbage  
 
Application for residential development of up to 343 dwellings (class C3) 
including provision of public open space, associated infrastructure and all matters 
reserved except access. 
 
An objector, a supporter and the agent spoke on this application. 
 
It was noted that there was an error on page 93 which listed S106 contributions 
to Market Bosworth library, which should have read “Burbage library”. 
 
Whilst generally in support of the application, it was requested that the applicant 
be asked to explore extending the widened footpath south-east of the houses into 
Aston Flamville. It was moved by Councillor R Allen, seconded by Councillor 
Sutton and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to: 

 
a. The conditions contained in the office
[...]
ation for erection of two storey side and rear extension and single storey 
rear extension. 
 

Page 4



 

-117 - 

Whilst in support of this application, it was requested that a note to applicant be 
added requesting an asbestos assessment. It was moved by Councillor R Allen, 
seconded by Councillor C Allen and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions contained in 

the officer’s report and the abovementioned note to applicant; 
 

(ii) The Head of Planning be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 
274. Appeals progress  

 
Members were updated on four appeal decisions which had been received since 
the previous meeting. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.59 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 12th March 2024 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 24/00005/P3CR 
Applicant: B And V Sutton 
Ward: Cadeby, Carlton, M Bosworth and Desford 
 
Site: Buildings Rear Of, Sycamore Farm, 29 Main Street, Barton In The Beans 
 
Proposal: Change of use from agricultural storage to warehouse (Class B8) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 

1.1. Grant prior approval subject to: 

 Planning conditions outlined at the end of this report. 

 The Planning Manager be given powers to determine the final detail of 
planning conditions. 

2. Planning application description 

2.1. This is an application for prior notification under Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, Schedule 2, Part 3, Class R (as 
amended). This application seeks to change of use from agricultural storage to 
warehouse (Class B8). 

2.2. The following documents were submitted in support of this application;  
 
 Application Form 
 Site Location Plan 
 Block Plan 
 Access Plan 
 Parking Plan 

 

3. Description of the site and surrounding area 

3.1. T
[...]
Planning Policies and Guidance 

 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2023) 
 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 

 
7.4. Other relevant guidance 

 Good Design Guide (2020) 
 National Design Guide (2019) 

 
8. Appraisal 

8.1. Key Issues 
 Assessment against strategic planning policies 
 Design and impact upon the character of the area 
 Impact upon neighbouring residential amenity 
 Impact upon highway safety 
 Other issues 

  

           Assessment against strategic planning policies 

8.2 The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Newbold Verdon. 
Policy 7 of the Core Strategy supports the key rural centre of Newbold Verdon to 
ensure that they can provide key services, a range of employment opportunities to 
their rural hinterland. Policy 11 of the Core Strategy sets out more specific policy 
requirements for Newbold Verdon including supporting additional employment 
provision. 

 
8.3 The building, through its previous use as a Church, is listed as a Community Facility. 

In terms of the retention of this community facility Policy DM25 - Community Facilities 
states: 

 
Retention of Existing Provision  
The Borough Council will resist the loss of community facilities including ancillary 
areas. The redevelopment or loss of community facilities will only be appropriate 
where it can be demonstrated that  

Page 18



a) An equivalent range of replacement facilities will be provided in an appropriate 
location within a reasonable distance of the locality  
b) There is a surplus of the facility type within the immediate locality  
c) The loss of a small portion of the site would result in wider community benefits on 
the remainder of the site.  
 
Loss of Existing Facilities  

Where replacement facilities will not be provided or a surplus cannot be demonstrated 
and the scheme would not result in wider community benefits on the remainder of the 
site, the loss of a community facility would only be considered acceptable where it 
c
[...]
f waste via a registered 
waste carrier. 

 
Reason: To ensure the bin storage on site is not detrimental to the street scene 
and overall design of the scheme in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
adopted Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development 
Plan Document (2016). 

 
7. The premises shall be used for a physiotherapy practice only; and for no other 

purpose, including any other purpose in Class E of the Schedule to the Town 
and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) or in any 
provision equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification. 

 
Reason: To ensure the proposed development is compatible with existing 
development in the locality in accordance with Policy DM10 of the adopted Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (2016). 

 
11.3 Notes to applicant 

 
1. The approved development may require Building Regulations Approval, for 

further information please contact the Building Control team via e-mail at 
buildingcontrol@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk or call 01455 238141. 

 

 
 

 

Page 24



Committee Report 12th March 2024 
Report of Head of Planning 
 
Planning Ref: 23/01037/OUT 
Applicant: Richborough Estates 
Ward: Newbold Verdon with Desford and Peckleton 
 
Site: Land East Of The Windmill Inn Brascote Lane Newbold Verdon Leicestershire 
 
Proposal: Proposed development of up to 239 dwellings (Outline Application - Access 
Only) 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council LA00018489 Published 2006 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1. Grant planning permission subject to: 

 A signed Section 106 Legal Agreement (as per the Heads of Terms set out in 
this report), and; 

 Planning conditions as outlined at the end of this report 
 

2. Planning application description 
2.1. The application seeks outline permission for the development of up to 239 

dwellings, open space a
[...]
bilee Inn, Heathbrook 
Pharmacy, Newbold Verdon Library and some shops. It is within walking distance of 
bus stops along Main Street. 

 
4.        Relevant planning history 

 
22/00277/OUT 
 Proposed development of up to 239 dwellings (Outline Application - Access 

Only) 
 Refused (currently the subject of an appeal) 

 
4.1. For clarity and ease of reference, the site forms submissions LPR38 A and LPR38 

B to the 2020 SHELAA exercise and LPR38 under policy HO01 Provision of 
Housing of the Pre-Submission Local Plan (January 2022). 

 
4.2. It is also to be noted that residential development on the Brascote Lane site has 

been accepted through the draft allocation for 221 dwellings at Regulation 19 stage 
of the Local Plan 2020-2041 (ref LPR38). Newbold Verdon is a Key Rural Centre 
(stand alone), and therefore has a reasonable provision of services/infrastructure to 
support the development. 

 
5.   Environmental Impact Assessment  
5.1. Under the Town and Country (Planning Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 

there  is a requirement to ‘screen’ certain types of major development or other 
industrial, agricultural schemes to ascertain whether they would have significant 
environmental effects and are considered to be EIA development.  Under Schedule 
2 of these Regulations there are thresholds and criteria that are applicable to 
certain types of development in order to be ‘Schedule 2 development’. 

 
5.2. This development is considered under Category 10 (b) ‘urban development project’ 

and the thresholds for this are: 
 
 The development includes more than 1 hectare of urban development which 

is not housing development  
 The development includes more than 150 dwellings 
 The overall site of the development exceeds 5 hectares 

Page 26



 
5.3. In this case, the development exceeds 5 hectares and so is considered to be 

Schedule 2 development.  This type of development requires ‘screening’ to   
determine whether it requires an Environmental Impact A
[...]
s about the proximity of the proposal 
to the M69 junction 2 that forms part of the Strategic Road Network.  National 
Highways scrutinised the information contained within the Transport Assessment 

Page 36



and in conclusion found that the proposed development would have no severe 
impact upon the safe and efficient operation of the Strategic Road Network.  Active 
Travel are also satisfied with the sustainability of the site subject to conditions in 
relation to a Travel Plan and cycle parking provision. 
 

9.35. The final highways section will be reported on the Supplementary List alongside the 
final comments from LCC Highways. 

 
Landscape and Visual Impact 

9.36. Policy DM4 of the adopted SADMP states that development in the countryside will 
be considered sustainable where it does not have a significant adverse effect on the 
intrinsic value, beauty, open character and landscape character of the countryside; 
and it does not undermine the physical and perceived separation and open 
character between settlements; and it does not create or exacerbate ribbon 
development. The site is located within open countryside, outside of the settlement 
boundary and is therefore considered against this policy. 

 
9.37. A Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment (LVIA) was submitted as part of the 

previous application 22/00277/OUT and an updated version has been submitted as 
part of this current outline planning application. The LVIA assessed 22 viewpoints 
across a 2km area. 

 
9.38. The site does not fall within any landscape designations as set out within the NPPF. 
 
9.39. The western part of the site lies within the Bosworth Parkland character area, whilst 

the eastern part of the site lies within the Newbold and Desford Rolling Farmland 
character area. The site does not include any fundamentally defining features, and 
instead is generally made up of more common place features found regularly within 
each of these character areas.  The surrounding landscape
[...]
ls will be monitored and a procedure for the investigation of 
complaints. If piled foundations are to be used vibration must be included 
in the CEMP details. Site preparation and construction work shall be 
limited to between 0730 to 1800 Monday to Friday and 0800 to 1300 on 
Saturdays. There shall be no working on Sundays and Bank Holidays.  

 
Reason: To ensure the protection of neighbouring residential amenity 
during construction to accord with Policies DM7 and DM17 of the SADMP.  

 
16. No development shall commence on the site until such time as a 

construction traffic management plan, including as a minimum details of 
the routing of construction traffic, wheel cleansing facilities, vehicle 
parking facilities and a timetable for their provision, has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The construction 
of the development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and timetable.  

 
Reason: To reduce the possibility of deleterious material (mud, stones 
etc) being deposited in the highway and becoming a hazard for road 
users, and lead to on-street parking problems in the area in accordance 
with Policy DM17 of the Site Allocations and Development Management 
Policies DPD.  

 
17. Prior to the commencement of development details of external lighting 

shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. This information shall include a layout plan with beam 
orientation and a schedule of equipment proposed in the design (luminaire 
type, mounting height, aiming angles and luminaire profiles). The lighting 
shall be installed, maintained and operated in accordance with the 
approved details unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written 
consent to the variation.  

 
Reason: To protect the appearance of the area, the environment and local 
residents from nuisance from artificial light in accordance with Policies 
DM7 and DM10 of the Site Allocations 
[...]
with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable drainage system (SuDS) and 

a vehicular access point. All matters 
reserved except for means of access) 

 

Allowed 28.02.24 

 

 

 

P
age 62


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 24/00005/P3CR - Buildings rear of Sycamore Farm, 29 Main Street, Barton In The Beans
	8 23/01112/FUL - 69 Mill Lane, Newbold Verdon
	9 23/01037/OUT - Land east of the Windmill Inn, Brascote Lane, Newbold Verdon
	10 Appeals progress



Minutes of the meeting


-126 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

12 MARCH 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MJ Crooks - Chair 
 Cllr J Moore – Vice-Chair 
Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MA Cook, 
Cllr REH Flemming, Cllr C Gibbens, Cllr DT Glenville (for Cllr DS Cope), 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins (for Cllr A Weightman), Cllr E Hollick, 
Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr H Smith, Cllr BR Walker and Cllr P Williams (for Cllr LJ 
Mullaney) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor MC Bools, Councillor WJ Crooks and Councillor R 
Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Emma Baumber, Chris Brown and Rebecca Owen 
 

292. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cope, Mullaney 
and Weightman, with the following substitutions authorised in accordance with 
council procedure rule 10: 
 
Councillor Glenville for Councillor Cope 
Councillor Williams for Councillor Mullaney 
Councillor Hodgkins for Councillor Weightman. 
 

293. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Hollick and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
294. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillors C Allen, R Allen, Boothby, Cook and Smith stated that the applicant 
was known to them but was not considered a close associate. 
 

295. Decisions delegated at previous meeting  
 
It was reported that all decisions delegated at the previous meeting had been 
issued with the exception of application 23/00673/OUT which was subject to a 
S106 agreement. 
 



 

-127 - 

296. 23/01112/FUL - 69 Mill Lane, Newbold Verdon  
 
Application for change of use from a place of worship (class F1) to a private 
medical (physiotherapy) practice (class E). 
 
The objector and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Concern was expressed about parking issues in the area and it was proposed by 
Councillor Bray and seconded by Councillor R Allen that the application be 
deferred to allow for discussions with the applicant and the highways authority in 
relation to mitigating the parking problems. Upon being put to the vote, the motion 
was CARRIED and it was 
 

RESOLVED – the application be deferred. 
 

297. 23/01037/OUT - Land east of the Windmill Inn, Brascote Lane, Newbold 
Verdon  
 
Application for development of up to 239 dwellings (outline application – access 
only). 
 
An objector, the agent and a ward councillor spoke on this application. 
 
Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation that permission be granted, it was 
moved by Councillor Crooks and seconded by Councillor Bray that the 
application be refused due to being outside of the settlement boundary of 
Newbold Verdon and within the open countryside and due to failing to provide 
convenient access for pedestrians contrary to policies DM4 and DM17 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was  
 

RESOLVED – permission be refused due to the proposed 
development being contrary to policies DM4 and DM17 of the Site 
Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD. 

 
298. 24/00005/P3CR - Buildings rear of Sycamore Farm, 29 Main Street, Barton In 

The Beans  
 
Application for change of use from agricultural storage to warehouse (class B8). 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Gibbens and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) Permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined in 

the officer’s report; 
 

(ii) The Planning Manager be granted powers to determine the 
final detail of planning conditions. 

 



 

-128 - 

299. Appeals progress  
 
Members received an update on progress of various appeals. They thanked 
officers for their hard work defending the appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

  CHAIR 
 
 


